COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

C'ouncil Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dec. 1, 1919. Regular session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Lewis. Present: Ald.- Heusel, Hend-
erson, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Mac:
Gregor, Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 9.
Absent: Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Ehnis,
Proghnow, Freeman, 5.

Minutes of previous meeting approved.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that be-
ginnig Dec. 1, 1919, the salary of Miss
H. M. Woodward. sterfographer in City
FEngineer‘s office, be increased ten dol-
lars per month.

Enter Ald. Sugden & Freeman.

Moved by Ald. Reichert, that action
«f Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the following'vote: Yeas,
Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Henderson, Don-
relly, Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,
11. Nays, none.

Nov. 21, 1919.

To the Honorable Common Council,

-of the City of Ann Arbor, Gentlemen:
Application has been made to this
Department by the Ann Arbor Ma.
chine company for water to be fur-
rished on N. Main street, 500 feet out-
side of the city limits for manufactur-
ing purposes and as the City ordinance
requires the sanctien of the councii,
we hereby ask that this request be
granted.

Bespectfully, Geo. J. Mann., John Lin.

denschmitt, Wirt Cornwell, Water

Commeissioners.

Moved by Ald. Henderson that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Mac-
Ciregor, Freeman, Lutz, Reichert, Pres.
[Lewis, 11. Nays, none,

Petitions.

Of Mrs. Osca Daskam, et. al., for
widening and paving of Fourth ave.,
hetween Liberty and Packard sts., re-
ceived and referred to Street commit-
tee and City Engineer.

Of Frank E. Roycee, et al.,, to vacate
that part of Hamlin or South st.,, Cen-
ter st., and Oak st., lving between the
easterly line of N. Main st., and the
westerly line of the Michigan Central
right of way, received and referred to
Street committee and city attorney.

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT
Contingent Fund

Ernst M. Wurster, salary........... $ 41.66
I G. Reynolds, salary.............. 166.66
Ross Granger, SalaTy .oo.ierieeanes 166.66
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ......... 166.6¢

1919. 221
Geo. H. Sandenburg, salary ....... . 200.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary .............. 150.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary ............ 125.00
John A. Wessirger, salary ......... 100.00
Julius Lohrke, salary ............ vo. 100.00
. M. Caughey, salary ...ee.es.s... 80.00
arcia M. Minnis, salary ........c.. 85.00
P Stowe, t80lary ' aiee s enisne. in - 3500
Hazel M. Woodward, salary ........ 65.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ...... S s D
M. E. Easterly, salary .....c..e.05... 170.00
Ned R. Smith, salary ......... PP 311 2 |11
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ............ 950.00
M. C. Ryan, salary, % month...,.. 5891
Contingent fund, total salaries..$1,845.55
y Fire Fund -

Chas. Andrews, salary ....... ensvesd 1665
Eugene Williams, salary ........,.. 64.83
Ralph Edwards, salary ........ aigiwa s, OEBS
Henry McLaren, salary ............. 61.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ........... .. 61.50
Harley Wise, salary ........... P 5L |
Frank Markey, salary ..... e A o D391
Herman Kryse, salary ........... . 0891
Emil Dammin, salary ......e........ 95891
Mat. Heininger, salary ........... ee. 9891
Raymond Gillespie, salary o arae e s I
Floyd Naylor, salary ...ic.oe-vuvees 28,91
Earl Arnold, salary .....ccce0ceven.. 58.91
Claud: Cobb, 8alTY ... .6iveeiee .s. 0391
Fred Nordman, salary ............. 58.91
Ben]. Zahn, SAlAPAY c..civsccaneiass . 9891
Henry Nevroth, salary ............. 54.68
Chas. Carroll, Sal&rY «.icvencsnnvive IBAE
Frank Kaph, Salaly .. ceescocasirsai 38.74

Fire fund salaries, % month of
NOVRIIDET. ok, it B S ..$1,109.48

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ...... Bk e
WM, ADTill, SHIATY voo- v smnss s 58.91
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ...... R 58.91
Frank Kelhl - Salary . .. e ioi i 58.91
Marlend Howard, salary ..... e 58.91
Robert Clark, sSalary .....i.c:ree:on 58.91
Fred Sodt, salary .......... ol S e
Clyde Bennett, salary ........... ... 9891
Chas: BpIHTE Salary o.fes e easens cmn 58.91
Joseph Gast, .salary .......... b A
Frank Marz, salary .......... TR 58.91
Geo. Randel, salary .......cv.0.0..... 5891

Police fund total salaries, 15 month

of November ............. e $724.66
Poor Fund
John H. Shadford, salary ..........$ 35.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary ........ s Sainw el SDANY
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ........... ee. .. $125.00
Water Works Fund

Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary ...... $166.66
H. Spoles 8alaby - S v i Yas o 166.66
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ........... .. 50.00
KL Cgehrancisalary 7 o S 10.00
Geo. Mann, Salary ......eeeevce.nss .o 2000
John Lindenschanitt, salary ........ 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary .......... e 20.00
Total monthly salaries..... B $453.32
Harry Willsher, salary ..... R 0 ol amg $ 50.00
Henry Walters, salary ......ov..... 4250
Wm. Walters, salary ..... o G - 37.50
Emanuel Sodt, salary .............. 60.00



212:2 COMMON COUNCIL -DECEMBER 1, 1919.
Fred Linde, Salary .....eeccc0eve00s. 00.00 Gus J. Vogel, supplies ............¢ .25
John Volland, salary .......... .....$ 37.50 Staebler & Co,, gasoline criueinsaens 404
John Schwikart, salary .....ecc...e0e 37.50 The Mayer-Schairer Co., binding... 1.00
Leslie Busn, Salary .....ecccsveees .. 50.00 Production Foundries Co., signs... 48.00
Norman Rowe, salary ...... ST d s 40.00 Weissinger Sign Works, signs ..... 24.00
Robt. Young, salary ....... e . 37.50 Ann Arbor Garage, repairs ..... sven SOLIG
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...... e A 42,50 City Garage, repairs ........ .50
Cliff Shetterly, salary .......... «e.. 60.00 Eberbach & Sou Co., repairs ....... .50
Louise Malloy, salary ........... . 4250 A. C. Marquardt, repairs ......... 50
iussell Pryce, salary .......... 7% 4250 Mich. Tire & Supply Co,, repairs,,_ 3.95
—_— Seyb_old & Co., repairs.............. 3.50
Total semi-monthly salaries.......$630.00 : - ZHS,
Water Works fund total salaries, $1,083.32 Total supplies, ete. .._.........»...$130.§7
Contingent Fund Police fund total. including sal-

figineer - Dept,— : res aries . .. e Fl.md..........$855.'03

o T, s rrr eV 1535 Mrs. Mabel Lioyd, Treas. 014 Ladies’
8. (. Jacka, services ..... R e . 6.00 Hom% el R G ..§ 12,00
Vernor W. McAdam, services....... 40.00 Oscar Pardon, SUDplleS setsesesains 5.99
Staitley Pinel, Services ............. 3.60 Dan Haas, SPDDIIES coressnueas 6.78
H. R. Scovill, services ..... verrnes.. T5.00 Byer & Whitker, supplies ......... 5.00
R. B. Taylor, services ....iee.... vt VGO0 - ; —_—
Mai.fa Walsh, services .......... ... 10.60 _ Total supplies, ete. ..............5 2887
50 WWorTel  Servies® oo s soslves suins 75.00 Poor fund total, including salary...$63.87

Total Engineer dept. .............3247.20
The Detroit Edison Co., light (elec-

TUGIL) oo caiin win o me 56000 1o e s wtdte me 12.00
Henry H Waﬂonex collecting garb-

RO a5 e e 55 Ao R e 500.0G
Emily Zeeb, services ..... i e L)
Fred 1. McOmber, insyrance........ 36.00
Varsity Laundry Co., laundry....... .20
Standard. Oil Co., coupon book, etc. 23.74
Swisher Grocer Co., supplies........ 11.50
E. M. Wurster, supplies, ete........ 105.39
Washtenaw KElectrip Sbop, supplies. 2.50

H. J. Richards, taking down awnings 10.00

Gus J. Vogel, repairs, ete....oooev.ee 2,40
John Volz & Son, repalrs..... ....... 12.50
treo. H. .mdenhurgh express paid.. .69

Total supplies, ete. ...... s et S $728.92

Contingent fund total mclndmg

BTN © it fsi i s e las b wias ..$2,821.72
Fire Fund

The Detroit Edison Co., light (two

VD P ET 16 | HeS R CheRCRE | Ak e mi i oo AL, $  9.90
Washtenaw Gas Co., llght ete., (two

10 g i ] 1S A RS e 5 i B SR R o, S 21.13
White Swan Laundry Co., laund:y.. 14.64
Hutzel & Co., plumbing ............. 307.66
Baylis Sanitary Supply Co., supplies 12.10
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., sypplies .40
Kyer & Whitker, supplies .......... 4.62
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ,,....... 4.00
Sid W. Millard, supplies ........... 8.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 20.85
Schumacher Hardware Co., supphes 4.05
Staebler & Son, coal ......... eoenss 186.88
TIre Machine Specialty Co., repairs.. 2.00
Ann Arbor Garage, repairs ......... 1211
Chas. Andrews, freight paid........ .61

Total supplies,
FFire fund total,

ettt ..
moludmg ‘mlarus $1 118 3‘3
Police Fund.

Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls® o L)
Gustave Meyer, special pohce ...... 2.50
Thos. ()’Brien, detective service paid 10.00
Geo. Brunssen Co., supplies........ 1.556
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies....... 38
Sehumacher [-Inl'dwalo Co., supplies 9.00
Smith Tire Repair Co,, sapplies.. ... 17.25

Cemetery Fund
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies.......$ 161
Cemetery fvond total, including sal-

g AR B e 0, it e e
Water Works Fund

Crane Co., sypplies .....ev..00v.....3 81.08
Washtenaw Electric Shop, qupphes .60.
Staebler & Co., supplies ............ ~ 60.00
Neptune Meter Co., supplies.......9,450.00
Jas. B. Clow & Sons, supplies...... 188.36
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., supplies... 10.39
Schumacher Hardware Co. supplies 2,15
T.orenzo Thomas, settlement ceenesua- D000
John Moore, services ............... 56.10
American Express Co.. express ..... 17.51
Wm. R. Schneider, setting meters.. 175.00
C. E. Godfrey, f"ntage et . e 104.61
Water Works Dept., expenses ,....., 26,04

Total supplies, ete. .......... ...$10,221.84
Water Works fund total, including

BATATIER o i e e a st T $11,305.16

Special Water Works Fund

J. C. Stewart, Services ........eeeeee $ 84.87
Letchfield & Stewart, services...... 282.42

Holland, Ackerman & Holland, s

Vif'(;"s s SesssS s s ast@sasERssatBeas Ay 176.%
Special Water Works fund total, $043 29
Park Fund
John ‘Davis, Iahor .. G s vars et § 33.60
Hazel Woodward, labor ...... s, 10.00
E. A. Gallup, team ............... oo 42,00
Wm. Hodson, team ........ RS T 444
Ezra Moore, teaAm .........conceness 44,00

State Savings Bank, bathing beach

ACCOMME v isnitv o e it T 6.00
Total laber, ete. ..o ¥t ...$140.04.
Park fund total, including salary, $265.04

Street Fund

Chris. Allmendinger, labor .........$ 34.50
L. G. Bird, InDOT .. ....ibueeses ittt
William Clark, labor .....4......... 36.67
Emanyel Holzapfel, labor .......... 48.75
Sam. Horning, labor ............... 43.88.,
Sam. Kalmbach, labor .............. 24.00
Matt. Koch, labor .....:civeie -tk 35.53
Wm. L. Kuehn, labor ............. .. 2620 -
Jas. Mason, labor ..ss.080. e net 49.00
W. H. Romig, Iabop . ..ii5 0 = RGP


file:///ndrews

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 1,

Adam Schlecht, labor ........ e 4:_).68
Fred’k. Ullrich, labor .............. ?.40
Martin Walsh, labor ........e. .00, 3.’.4_1.(}
Mike Weidman, labor ........... ee. 2970
Geo. Zeifle, labor ..........00... - 32.40
Chas. Flewelling, team ..... eeaaaens 92.431,
W. J. Grayer, team .......... b 94.6:
3, Hanselman, team ..o 0. 94.67

Jno. E. Herrst, team ......... D — 188.01
John Miller, team ..eeeevnnceans ngi
Car] Rehberg, team ......c.cc00.0n. 7.96
Jacob Young, team ...... ST T 94.67
Total 1abor .....ccceevivnniianas $1,197.27

Elgin Street Sweeper (,o supplies.$ 5.68

5. I. Holcomb Mfg. Co., ‘-B‘llppllt‘s.... }_9.20
W. B. Burnett, supplies ........ % oilE 110.0(}
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ........ 42.06
Washtenaw  Electric Shop, supplies 1.85
Staebler Oil Co., oil and gasoline... 83.07
Arthur Clark, hay ... ....... SR 5 31.50
Henry S. Platt, auto repairs........ T7..0
Seybold & Co., repairs, etc. ......... 26.75
Gus J. Vogel, repairs ........ = 1._00
A, J. Paul, express paid...... T (B
Total supplies, ete., ....... .......$§90.19
Street Fynd total .............. .. $1,587.46
Building Sidewalk Fund

Board of Reviews on Sidewalks— _
Samuel Heusel], services ........... $ 5.00
Mark B. Sugden, services ......... . {_1.00
Oswald R. Mayer, services.......... 5.00
Herman G. Ehnis, services....... ee. 000
Wm. L. Henderson, services ........ 5.00
Chris. T. Donnelly, services ...... e §.00
Geo. Spathelf, services ............. 5.00
Walter S Moore, services ........... :3.00
John MacGregor, services ......... 5.00
GGeorge Lutz, services .............. 5.00
George 1. Lewis, services...., g 5.00
Building Sidewalk fund total. .8 55.00

Labor Acc. Pav. Dist. 44

Mich. Portland Cement Co., cement, $298.80
Recapitulation _
Contingent fand ...... R a— § 2,821.72
Fire fund ........... A — IQS‘:}‘S
Police fund ............... S-’::il.é)-g
Poor fund . ceeiee s seiiee ¢ soveas s 63.87
Cemetery fund ............. ..., 86.61
Water Works fund .............. 11,305.16
Special Water Works fund SR & 543.20
Park fund ....oees e cssees s e e s E’(jo.O—l
Street fund ... ..o S § 8 1,587.46
Building Sidewalk fand .......... 55.00
Total City funds %]‘l 202.06
Labor Ace Pav., Dist. 44 ........$ 20880
rand total .. . .......... e $19,600.86

Ann Arbor, M:ch Dee. 1, 1919,
To the Finance (ommlttee of the Com-
mon -Council: Gentlemen—I1 have exanm-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor and I hereby certify
that they are correct to the best®of my
knowledge.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, (City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Conimon Council:
Gentlemen—Yoyur Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Dec. 1, 1919. We
recommend that same be approved and

1919 223

that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts.
GEO. LUTYZ, JOHN MACGREGOR,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of re-
port which was adopted by the follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Henderson, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
MacGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Reichert,
Pres. I.ewis, 11, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engineer's
estimates approved by Board of Pub-
lice Works Dec. 1, 1919, as follows:
4th estimate, pavement dist. No. 38,
Wm. J. Clancy, contractor, amount
ncw due ,2,425.11; 6th estimate pave.
ment dist. No. 29, Wm. J. Clancy, con.:
tractor, amount now due, $10,363.05,
7th estimate, pavement dist. No. 43,
Letchfield and Stewart contractors,
amount now due $1,701.90; 8th estim
ate, pavement dist. No. 44, Letchfiela
& Stewart contractors, amount now
due, $3,803.82; 1st estimate sanitary
sewer dist. No. 89, Wm. Eddy & Son
contractors, amount now due, $404.39;
and the following final estimates:

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen—I pre-
sent the following final estimate of
the cost of labor and materials used
in the construction of pavement on
Thayer street, Pavement District No.
42, and recommend the payment of
the amount now due W. B. Chalmers

Co., the contractors:
1,020 1lin. ft. combined curb
and gutter at 80c ........ $816.00
603 lin. ft, gutter at 40c...... 241.20
100 lin. ft. apron at 40c¢ . 40,00
26 lin. ft. curb at 40c........ 10.40
712 cu. yds. excavation at 80c 569.60
421.31 cu. yds. foundation at
$6.00 ........ ... ...... 2,527.86,
2,528 sq. yds. asphaltic con-
crete at $1.25 ........... 3,160.00
$7,365.06
Previously paid.... ....... 6,441.28
Due on this estimate...... $ 923.78

tvespectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-
denburgh, City Engineer.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen—I pre-
sent the following final estimate of
the cost of labor and materials used
in the construction of storm sewer on
East University avenue, and recom-
mend the payment of the amount

now due Wm. Eddv & Son, the con-
tractors:

Materials—

682 lin, ft. 15-in. vit. pipe at



\

>y COMMON COUNCIL--DECEMBER 1, 1919.
ODC i eii vt $ 647.90 4 inlet castings at $20.00.. 80.00
581 lin. ft. 12-in. vit pipe at 1 manhole, 0-6 ft deep at
BOC v i vt eiiis e . 348,60 $65.00 .........:5008; 65.00
8 12-in. elbows at $2.50.... 20.00 09.7 cu. yds. concrecte cradle
8§ inlet castings at $20.00.. 160.00 at $16.00 ............... 15.52
4 manholes, 0-6 fcet deep at Excavation and Backfilling—
$365.00 .t e 260.00 164.58 cu. yds. excavation
Excavation and - Backﬁlhng— and backfilling, 0-6 ft. deep
544.93 cu. yds. excavation at $1.70 ..... o s N g g .$ 279.79
and backfilling, 0-6 ft. deep A 0.19 cu. yds. excavation and
At $1:60 womsms s gees e e $ 899.13 backfilling, 6.8 ft. deep, at fep
39.03 cu. yds, 6-8 ft. deep, at $2.00. . 38
$1.95 . aswsnmss wimsmEsess 76.11 i e DN
' —s $ 767.24
$2,411.74 Less 5 per cent retained..$ 38.36
Less b per cent retained.. 120.59 _—
T —— $ 728.88
$2,291.15 Previously paid ......... $ 618.23
Previously paid ......... 2,170.04 —_—
— Due on this estimate ......$ 110.65
Due on this estimate....$ 121.11 Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-
denburgh, City Engineer.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen—I1 pre-
sent the following final estimate of
the cost of labor and materials used
in the construction of storm sewer on
South University avenue and recom-

mend the pavment of the amount
now due Wm. Eddy & Son, the con-
tractors:
Materials—
364 1l:n. ft. 12-in. vit. sewer
pipe at 65c ............ $ 561.60
6 12-in. vit. elbows at $2.50 15.00
6 inlet castings at $20.00.. 120.00
2 manholes, 0-6 ft. deep at
$65.00- ... oo, 130.00
Excavation and Backfilling—
212.24 cu. vds. excavation
and backfilling at $1.75..% 371.42
$1,198.02
T.ess 5 per cent retained. . 59.90
$1,138.12
Previously paid ........ 1,042.22
Due on this estimate...... § 95.90

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
denburgh, City Engineer.
To the Board of Public Works, Ann

Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen— [ pre-

sent the following final cstiriate of the

cost of labor and mater-2ls used in the
construction of storm sewer on Hill
street, and recommend the payment of
the amount now due Wm. Eddy &

San-

Son, the contractors:
Materials—
487 lin. ft. 12-in. sewer pipe
B BHE o iaiwaimai iamsinnoms $ 316.55
§ 12-in. vit albhows at $2.'50. 10.00

denburgh, City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that est'mates
be allowed and the City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrants in favor of
the several contractors for amounts
row due.

Adopted by the following vote: Ye=s,
Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Henderson. Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, MacGrecor,
Freeman, Liutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,
11. Nays, none. : i,

Ald. Lutz presented City Eng'neer's
report and final estimate, which was
approved ™ Board of Public Works
Nov. 19,1919, as follows: :

To the Board of Public Works:
Gentlemen—Wm. Eddy & Son have
lowered the house connections on
Jackson ave, sonitary sewer and 1
recomimend that the final estimate, as
presented to Board July 2, 1919, ot
Jackson ave., storm and sanitary sew-
ers be allowed.

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-
denburg, City Engineer. »
To the Honorable Bonard of Puble

Worls, Ann Arbor, Mich.; Gentlemen

—1 present herew!th, the following

final estimate of the cost of labor and

mater’al used in the construction of
sanitary sewer on Jackson ave., from

Huron st., to the city lI'mits, Dist. No.

5, and recommend the payment of

the amount now due William Eddy &:-

Son, the contractors,.

Final Estimate.

Materials:

1058 I'n. ft. 4 wvit.

sewer p'pe ..... @$ .18 § 100.44
1823 lin. ft. 8 vit. ‘

sewer pipe ..... @ 30 546.90
61 8"x4'" sanitary

FEBS oiine s s s @ 2.00 122.00



COMMON COUNCIL

t 6-8 combination

manholes ...... @ 34.00 204.00
1 8-10 combination
manholes ...... @ 37.50 37.50
1 flushtank, syphon
furnished ...... @ 70.00 70.G0
1 flushtank, chang-
ed to manhole .. 25.00 25.00
Fixcavation & back-
filling:
586 cu. yd. 0-6 deep
@ 1.48 867.2»5
109 cu. yd. 6-§ deep
) @ 1.60 174.40
15 cun. yd. 8-10 deep
@ 2.00 30.00
2267.52
T.ess 5 percent retained
for 1 vear ........... 113.3%
2154.14
I.ess amount previously
paid ... ... L. 1880.5b
Amount now due con-
ractor o ewoow e s $§ 273.5Y

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San
denburgh, City Fngineer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that estimate
be allowed and the City Clerk in
structed to draw warrant for amount
dre, )

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas,
Aild. Heusel, Sugden, Henderson. Don-
nelly, Spathelf, Mcore, MacGrego:,
Freeman, Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,
11 Nays. none.

Street Committee,

Ald. Heusel, Chairman of .Streev
comm ttee, made oral report of pro-
posed program for paving next year.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that the
matter be referred to Street commit-
tee, Board of Public Works and Fin-
arce committee. Adopted.

Poor & Cemectery Committee,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Poor
and Cemetery Committee, to whom

was referred the communication from
Mr. J. H. Shadford, request'ng increase
iit salary as Poor Commissioner, have
considered the matter and respectful-
13 recommend that beginning Dec. 1st,
1419, the salarv of Poor Commission.
er be $50.00 per month. -

Respectfully submitted, Geon. Spnt-
helf, chairmman Poor and Cemetery
Committee.

Ald. Spathelf moved the adoption o%
report.

—DECEMBER 1, 1919. 225

Ald. Heusel moved to amend by
striking out $50.00 and inserting $40-
.00 therefor. .

Amendment was lost by following
vete:  Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Henderson,
Lutz, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 5. Nays,
Ald. Sugden, - Donnelly, Spathel,
Moore, MacGregor, Freeman, 6.

Ald. Spathelf’'s motion to adopt re-
port was lost by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Spathelf, Moore, 2. Nays, Ala.
Heusel, Sugden, Henderson, Donnelly,
MacGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Reichery,
Pres. Lewis, 9,

Officers’ Report.

To the Honorable Common Councii,
Ann Arbor, Mich.: Gentlemen—I subn-
mit herewith, the second estimate of
the cost of preparing a comprehensive
plan for a system of storm water
drainage for the city of Ann Arbor,
and recommend the payment of the
amount due Hoad & Decker, consult-
ing Engineer, contractors. Amount
due $750.00. Respectfully submitted,
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Reichert, that recom-
mendation bhe concurred in and C'ty
Clerk instructed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Henderson,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, MacGregor,
Freeman, Lutz. Reichert, Pres, Lewis,
11. Nays, none.

Moved hy Ald. Lutz, that matter of
deeding city street, known as Grand
View ave., to adjoning property own.
other land for

ers in exchange for
street purposes., be referred to Street
committee., Adopted. ,

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, and it is

Lereby ordered that the City Clerk
draw warrants for water works couw
pons, second bond issue, due Jan. 1,
1920; and for water works bonds and
coupons, first bond issue, water meter
ccupons and water works completion
coupons due Feb. 1, 1920, when pre-
sented on or after the dates said bonds
and coupons are due,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, IMac-
Gregor, Freeman. Lutz, Reicherrt,
Pres. Lewis, 11., Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Henderson, Coun-
adjourned.
ISAAC G,

cis
REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



